
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT

January Term 2012

CASTELO DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
Appellant,

v.

AURORA LOAN SERVICES LLC, PATRICIA PEREZ; NIBALDO PEREZ; 
ANY AND ALL UNKNOWN PARTIES CLAIMING BY, THROUGH, 

UNDER, AND AGAINST THE HEREIN NAMED INDIVIDUAL 
DEFENDANT(S) WHO ARE NOT KNOWN TO BE DEAD OR ALIVE, 

WHETHER SAID UNKNOWN PARTIES MAY CLAIM AN INTEREST AS 
SPOUSES, HEIRS, DEVISEES, GRANTEES OR OTHER CLAIMANTS; 

CANTERBURY AT QUANTUM VILLAGE PROPERTY OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION OF PALM BEACH, INC.; QUANTUM PARK PROPERTY 

OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.; JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE AS 
UNKNOWN TENANTS IN POSSESSION,

Appellees.

No. 4D11-1987

[March 28, 2012]

CIKLIN, J.

Castelo Development, LLC (“Castelo”) appeals from a non-final order 
that denied its motion for the trial court to confirm a foreclosure sale at 
which it was the highest bidder and to direct the clerk of the court to 
issue certificates of sale and title.  Because we find that the trial court 
did not abuse its discretion in denying Castelo’s motion, we affirm.  

On October 26, 2010, the circuit court entered a final judgment of 
foreclosure in favor of Aurora Loan Services LLC (“Aurora”) in the amount 
of $280,982.34 and set a foreclosure sale date of January 5, 2011.  The 
foreclosure judgment required the clerk of the court to sell the property 
by electronic sale1 to the highest bidder for cash “in accordance with 

1 The Florida Legislature amended section 45.031 in 2008 to allow a clerk of the 
court to conduct foreclosure sales through electronic means, that is, over the 
internet.  Ch. 2008-194, § 1, at 2234, Laws of Fla.  Here, the final judgment of 
foreclosure indicated that the clerk of the court was to sell the property “[b]y 



2

section 45.031, Florida Statutes.”

An electronic foreclosure sale occurred on January 5, 2011.  Castelo 
was the successful bidder with a high bid of $6500.2  The clerk of the 
court, however, would not issue the certificate of sale or the certificate of 
title because the notice of sale was not published in advance of the 
foreclosure sale as required by section 45.031.

Castelo filed a motion seeking to have the circuit court confirm the 
foreclosure sale and order the clerk of the court to issue certificates of 
sale and title.  In response, Aurora filed a  motion to reschedule the 
foreclosure sale claiming that “[t]hrough inadvertence and by mistake, 
the Clerk of Courts allowed the online foreclosure sale to proceed.  The 
Clerk subsequently recognized its error and did not issue a certificate of 
sale or certificate of title.”  Following a hearing on Aurora’s motion, the 
trial court ordered the foreclosure sale to be rescheduled for September 
21, 2011.

Subsequently, the trial court held a hearing on Castelo’s motion to 
confirm the earlier foreclosure sale.  The trial court denied that motion 
“due . . . to no Affidavit of Publication being filed by [Aurora].”  

Castelo argues on appeal that it was a  good faith purchaser at a 
foreclosure sale and that the trial court grossly abused its discretion by 
effectively vacating the foreclosure sale.  We disagree.

The trial court’s final judgment of foreclosure required the clerk of the 
court to sell the property by electronic sale to the highest bidder for cash 
“in accordance with section 45.031, Florida Statutes.”  Section 45.031, 
Florida Statutes, requires that notice of sale “be published once a week 
for 2 consecutive weeks in a  newspaper of general circulation.”  § 
45.031(2), Fla. Stat. (2011).  It is undisputed that in this case the notice 
of sale was not published as required by statute.  Castelo argues that the 
statute is silent as to what happens if the notice of sale is not published.  
A plain reading of the statute, however, supports the trial court’s 
interpretation that a  foreclosure sale should not be confirmed if the 
notice of sale was not published. 

Subsection four of the statute dictates that after the sale of the 

                                                                                                                 
electronic sale beginning at 10:00 a.m. on the prescribed date at 
www.mypalmbeachclerk.clerkauction.com.”
2 Although the electronic foreclosure sale was held on the date specified in the 
final judgment of foreclosure, Aurora did not submit any bids.



3

property, the clerk of the court shall promptly file a certificate of sale.  § 
45.031(4).  The statute, however, requires that as part of the certificate of 
sale, the clerk must certify that the “notice of public sale of the property 
described in the order or final judgment was published in . . . a 
newspaper circulated in” the county where the property is located.  Id.  
Thus, if the clerk cannot certify that the notice of sale was published, the 
clerk should not issue the certificate of sale.  Without a certificate of sale, 
the clerk of the court lacked authority to issue a certificate of title and 
thereby confirm the sale.  § 45.031(5), (6).

In summary, the clerk of the court acted properly in refusing to issue 
a certificate of sale because the clerk could not certify that the notice of 
sale was published prior to the public sale.  The trial court, therefore, 
correctly denied Castelo’s motion to compel the clerk to do so.  We also 
find that the trial court did not abuse its discretion by refusing to 
confirm the foreclosure sale.

Affirmed.

GROSS and LEVINE, JJ., concur.

*            *            *

Appeal of a non-final order from the Circuit Court for the Fifteenth 
Judicial Circuit, Palm Beach County; Susan Lubitz, Senior Judge; L.T. 
Case No. 502009CA006698XXXXMB.

Jonathan J. Alfonso of Wesoloski Carlson, P.A., Miami, for appellant.

Nancy M. Wallace, Katherine E. Giddings and Jason S. Lichtstein of 
Akerman Senterfitt, Tallahassee, and William P. Heller of Akerman 
Senterfitt, Fort Lauderdale, for appellee Aurora Loan Services, LLC.

Not final until disposition of timely filed motion for rehearing.


